Deferred Tax Liability (Net) (refer note G)  (72.07)

Proposed Dividend & Dividend Distribution Tax thereon (refer note H)  68.25

Total  2.95

Equity Under Ind AS  1419.62

E.	 As per Ind AS, borrowings are valued at amortised cost using effective interest rate method, unlike under previous GAAP, where such

borrowing were stated at initial transaction value.

F.	 As per Ind AS, borrowing pertaining to deferred sales tax is stated at fair value, which was stated at initial transaction value, under

previous GAAP. The difference between fair value and initial transaction value has been recognised as Deferred Government Grant.

G.	 The additional Deferred Tax Liability / Asset has also been recognised due to different accounting treatment in respect of certain items

as per Ind AS.

H.	 Under previous GAAP, Proposed Dividend was recognised as liability in the period to which it was related. Under Ind AS, Proposed

Dividend is recognised as liability in the period in which it is approved by shareholders.

D.	 Equity Reconciliation

Notes to financial statements

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17  | 135

H in Crores (10 Million)

Reference
Explanation

 Previous GAAP
2015-2016

 Ind AS
Impact

Ind AS
2015-2016

I. Revenue from Operations A  6564.92  (54.89)  6510.03
II. Other Income  14.98  7.54  22.52
III. Total Income (I+II)  6579.90  (47.35)  6532.55

IV. Expenses
Cost of Materials Consumed  3311.92  -   3311.92
Purchases of Stock-in-trade  32.70  -   32.70
(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-trade
and Work-in-progress

 14.06  -   14.06

Employee Benefits Expense B  534.05  (10.57)  523.48
Finance Costs  229.03  7.06  236.09
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense  172.30  -   172.30
Excise Duty on Sales  684.49 -  684.49
Other Expenses A  998.34  (54.41)  943.93
Total Expenses (IV)  5976.89  (57.92)  5918.97

V. Profit / (Loss) before Exceptional Items and Tax (III-IV)  603.01  10.57  613.58
VI. Exceptional Items  (12.78) -  (12.78)
VII. Profit / (Loss) before Tax (V+VI)  590.23  10.57  600.80
VIII. Tax Expense

(1) Current Tax  132.87  3.66  136.53
(2) Mat Credit Entitlement  (55.87) -  (55.87)
(3) Deferred Tax  112.27  (16.62)  95.65

IX. Profit / (Loss) for the Year (VII-VIII)  400.96  23.53  424.49
X. Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss:
- Re-measurement Losses on Defined Benefit Plans B  -   (10.57)  (10.57)
- Income Tax relating to Items that will not be Reclassified to Profit

or Loss
B  -   3.66  3.66

Total Other Comprehensive Income  -   (6.91)  (6.91)
XI. Total Comprehensive Income for the Year (IX+X) C  400.96  16.62  417.58
XII. Earnings per Equity Share of H2 each

Basic / Diluted  17.68  1.04  18.72

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income during 2015-16

Explanations for reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income as previously reported under Previous GAAP to Ind AS

A.	 Under Ind AS, Revenue is recognised at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. As a result, discounts are required to be

reduced from sales. Therefore, a sum of H54.89 crores has been reduced from sales with corresponding decrease in other expenses.

B.	 Under previous GAAP, actuarial gains and losses were recognised in the statement of profit and loss. Under Ind AS, the actuarial gains

and losses form part of remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability / asset, which is recognised in other comprehensive income.

[…]

Deferred Tax Liability (Net) (refer note G)  (72.07)

Proposed Dividend & Dividend Distribution Tax thereon (refer note H)  68.25

Total  2.95

Equity Under Ind AS  1751.43

E.	 As per Ind AS, borrowings are valued at amortised cost using effective interest rate method, unlike under previous GAAP, where such

borrowing were stated at initial transaction value.

F.	 As per Ind AS, borrowing pertaining to deferred sales tax is stated at fair value, which was stated at initial transaction value, under

previous GAAP. The difference between fair value and initial transaction value has been recognised as Deferred Government Grant.

G.	 The additional Deferred Tax Liability / Asset has also been recognised due to different accounting treatment in respect of certain items

as per Ind AS.

H.	 Under previous GAAP, Proposed Dividend was recognised as liability in the period to which it was related. Under Ind AS, Proposed

Dividend is recognised as liability in the period in which it is approved by shareholders.

D.	 Equity Reconciliation

Notes to consolidated financial statements

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17  | 173

H in Crores (10 Million)

Reference
Explanation

 Previous GAAP
2015-2016

 Ind AS
Impact

Ind AS
2015-2016

I. Revenue from Operations A  7637.63  (54.89)  7582.74
II. Other Income  16.70  7.54  24.24
III. Total Income (I+II)  7654.33  (47.35)  7606.98

IV. Expenses
Cost of Materials Consumed  3789.32  -   3789.32
Purchases of Stock-in-trade  73.98  -   73.98
(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-trade
and Work-in-progress

 6.13  -   6.13

Employee Benefits Expense B  780.69  (10.57)  770.12
Finance Costs  245.37  7.06  252.43
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense C  196.11  20.02  216.13
Excise Duty on Sales  684.51  -   684.51
Other Expenses A  1196.48  (54.41)  1142.07
Total Expenses  6972.59  (37.90)  6934.69

V. Profit / (Loss) before Exceptional Items and Tax (III-IV)  681.74  (9.45)  672.29
VI. Exceptional Items  (12.78)  -   (12.78)
VII. Profit / (Loss) before Tax (V+VI)  668.96  (9.45)  659.51
VIII. Tax Expense

(1) Current Tax  166.35  3.66  170.01
(2) Mat Credit Entitlement  (55.87)  -   (55.87)
(3) Deferred Tax  105.20  (16.62)  88.58

IX. Profit / (Loss) after Tax  453.28  3.51  456.79
Share in Profit / (Loss) of Associates  10.52  -   10.52

X. Profit / (Loss) for the period  463.80  3.51  467.31
XI. Other Comprehensive Income

(A)	I tems that will not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss:
	 Re-measurement Losses on Defined Benefit Plans B  -   (10.57)  (10.57)

Income Tax Relating to Items that will not be Reclassified to

Profit or Loss
B  -   3.66  3.66

(B)	I tems that will be Reclassified to Profit or Loss:
Exchange Differences on Translating the Financial Statements

of Foreign Operations
 -   9.21  9.21

Total Other Comprehensive Income  -   2.30  2.30
XII. Total Comprehensive Income for the period (X + XI) D  463.80  5.81  469.61

Reconciliation of Consolidated Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2016

Explanations for Reconciliation of Consolidated Total Comprehensive Income as previously reported under Previous GAAP to Ind AS

A.	 Under Ind AS, Revenue is recognised at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. As a result, discounts are required to be

reduced from sales. Therefore, a sum of H54.89 crores has been reduced from sales with corresponding decrease in other expenses.

B.	 Under previous GAAP, actuarial gains and losses were recognised in the statement of profit and loss. Under Ind AS, the actuarial gains